

Prevention Center of Excellence March 2023

Funding Memorandum of Agreement between *United Way of Northwest Vermont, Inc.* and All Together Now (fiscal sponsor Town of Richmond)

Type of Funding: Substance Misuse Prevention Special Project

Source of Funding: Vermont Prevention Center of Excellence, VT Department of Health, DSU

Amount of Funding: \$ 10,000

Recipient: All Together Now, fiscal sponsor Town of Richmond

Grant Period: April 1, 2023 – June 30, 2023

DESCRIPTION OF FUNDING SOURCE & PURPOSE

United Way of Northwest Vermont (UWNWVT) is the recipient of the Vermont Prevention Center of Excellence (PCE) grant awarded through the Vermont Division of Substance Use Programs (DSU) to act as backbone support for the Northwest Vermont Prevention Network.

The goal of the PCE grant is to reduce the onset and prevalence of substance misuse among youth and young adults in Vermont by supporting substance use prevention capacity and infrastructure at the community and regional levels through funding to local community organizations. As part of the backbone work for the Prevention Network, UWNWVT has funding to support small, special projects which advance the network's priorities and can be completed by June 30, 2023.

FUNDING CONDITIONS

All Together Now agrees to:

- use the PCE funds to support prevention activities as described in the organization's proposal to
 United Way and as approved by United Way (or as adjusted through a mutually agreed upon
 amendment to the proposed budget).
- provide services or activities that are open to all people in the target population for those services or activities, without regard to race, color, religion, gender, national origin, age, military status, sexual orientation, pregnancy, ancestry, ability, or any category protected by law. This does not prohibit any agency from operating specific programs based on age, gender or ability designed to meet the special needs of target populations with those characteristics, however the programs must be open to all people in those targeted populations.
- use no more than 10% of these funds for indirect costs.
- return any unexpended funds to United Way by July 31, 2023 (or establish an agreement prior to June 30 with United Way for the expenditure of remaining funds).
- acknowledge Northwest Vermont Prevention Network as funders in communications about the work supported by these funds.

• submit a final brief report to United Way by no later than July 31, 2023 confirming the use of funds and providing additional details as requested by United Way to illustrate the scope and impact of the activities supported through these funds.

United Way agrees to:

- distribute these funds according to the terms of this agreement.
- communicate with the organization as needed to identify how United Way can support the success of the activities supported by this grant.
- contact the organization by July 1, 2023 to request a final brief report as described above.

Signature indicates acceptance of and agreement with Agreement.	the terms detailed in this Memorandum of
Jesse Bidges	
Jesse Bridges, CEO	Josh Arneson, Town Manager
United Way of Northwest Vermont	Town of Richmond
March 28, 2023	Date
Date	Date